CHAPTER 804-H. F. No. 1730

[Not Coded]

An act relating to towns in Wright county; conferring certain village powers on these towns.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wright county; towns; village powers. Each town in the county of Wright, namely, Albion, Buffalo, Chatham, Cokato, Corinna, Clearwater, Frankfort, Franklin, French Lake, Maple Lake, Marysville, Middleville, Monticello, Otsego, Rockford, Silver Creek, Southside, Stockholm, Victor, and Woodland, shall have and may exercise, in addition to all other powers now or hereafter conferred upon it by general or special law, the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages under the laws of this state to acquire, open, and widen any street or road in a platted area or subdivision in the town, and to improve the same by construction, reconstruction, and maintaining pavement, gutter, curbs, and vehicle parking strips of any material, or by grading, graveling, oiling, or paving the same, and the authority to levy special assessments therefor by the procedure set out in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429. The town board of supervisors thereof shall be deemed a council as defined in section 429.011, subdivision 3, of such chapter.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective as to each town named in section 1 upon its approval by a majority of the town board of supervisors of such town, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 805-H. F. No. 1737

[Coded]

An act relating to state employees; authorizing longevity pay and the transfer of sick leave in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [43.221] State employees; longevity pay and sick leave. Notwithstanding any provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 43.125, Subdivision 2, to the contrary, any employee of the state who was initially employed in the classified service and who

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-

has been continuously employed to perform the same duties for not less than fifteen years and who is presently employed in the classified service and who is presently being paid at the maximum adjusted salary for his class, shall be eligible to receive a longevity increase, upon recommendation of his appointing authority, of one additional step above the maximum adjusted salary for his class. This section is in effect as of July 1, 1966.

Sec. 2. [43.222] An employee in the unclassified service of the state, who is subsequently employed in the classified service within a period of one year following the last day of service in the unclassified service, shall have his accumulated sick leave posted to his credit in the records of the employing department. The manner in which the sick leave is accumulated shall be in accordance with the civil service rules as they apply to the classified service. This section is in effect as of July 1, 1961.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 806-H. F. No. 1751

An act relating to workmen's compensation coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 176.011; Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 176.011, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. Workmen's compensation; employees. "Employee" means any person who performs service for another for hire; and includes an alien, a minor, a sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, marshal, policeman, fireman, a county highway engineer, an executive officer of a corporation, a peace officer while engaged in the enforcement of peace or in and about the pursuit or capture of any person charged with or suspected of crime, a county assessor and supervisor of assessments; but does not include an official of the state, or of any county, city, town, village, borough, school district or governmental subdivision therein elected or appointed for a regular term of office or to complete the unexpired portion of any such regular term, except those heretofore specified.

Voluntary uncompensated workers, other than inmates, rendering services in state institutions under the commissioner of public welfare and state institutions under the commissioner of corrections

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

804]